

Headquarters Air Command Royal Air Force High Wycombe Buckinghamshire HP14 4U

Ref: 2019/10630



30 October 2019

**Air Command Secretariat** 

Spitfire Block

Dear I

Thank you for your e-mail of 16 September 2019 requesting the following information;

I would like to request the following under FOIA

Re: the "SSAFA /Northrop Grumman Carol Concert and Dinner (5th December 2018)"

I would like to see:

(1) The "MBDA Invitation" for ACM Hiller to this event

(2) The invitation for AVM Gerry Mayhew to "Northrup Grumman SSAFA Carol Concert Dinner - The Goring Dinner"

(3) The invitation(S) for AVM Harvey Smyth to "SSAFA Carol Concert" and "Northrop Grumman Dinner"

(4) The invitation for Mark Poffley to "Northrop Grumman Carol Service and Dinner"

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed, and I can confirm that some information in scope of your request is held.

A copy of the invitation for the SSAFA / Northrop Grumman Carol Concert and Dinner, 5 December 2019 for Air Chief Marshal Hillier is attached at Annex A.

I can confirm that no information in scope of your request is held by the MOD for Air Vice-Marshal Harvey Smyth, Air Vice-Marshal Gerry Mayhew and Lieutenant General Mark Poffley.

In accordance with the Data Protection Act, under S40(2) of FOIA (third party personal data), information contained within the communications under Annex A is withheld as exempt information. This is an Absolute Exemption and not subject to the Public Interest Test.

If you are not satisfied with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact us in the first instance at the address above. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at <a href="https://ico.org.uk/">https://ico.org.uk/</a>

Yours sincerely

Air Command Secretariat

Enc: Annex A



Archived: 14 October 2019 12:30:57

Sensitivity: Normal

From:

Sent: 14 August 2018 10:46

To:

Cc:

Subject: SSAFA Carol Concert, Reception and Dinner, Wednesday 5 December 2018

Dear

On behalf of RAdm Charlier, I would like to extend a warm invitation for Air Chief Marshal Sir Stephen Hillier and Lady Hillier to join us at the SSAFA Carol concert and afterwards for dinner on Wednesday 5 December.

The dinner this year will be at Wiltons Restaurant on Jermyn Street which is closer to the Officers Mess in Wellington Barracks.

Details will be provided nearer the time, but I would be grateful if you could place a marker in diaries for what on previous years has proven to be a most enjoyable start to the Christmas period.

Kind regards,

A Francis

| PA to Rear Admiral S B Charlier | MBDA Missile Systems

Six Hills Way, Stevenage, Herts SG1 2DA | Office: +44

| Mobile: +44

MBDA

Advance notice of absence:

Holiday: Thursday 16 and Friday 17 August

Holiday: Friday 24 - Tuesday 28 August (inlcusive)

Course: Wednesday 29 August Course: Wednesday 12 September

This email and any attachments are confidential to the intended recipient and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please delete it from your system and notify the sender. You should not copy it or use it for any purpose nor disclose or distribute its contents to any other person.

MBDA UK Limited, a company registered in England and Wales, registration number 3144919 whose registered office is at Six Hills Way, Stevenage, Hertfordshire, SG1 2DA, England.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

This email and any attachments are confidential to the intended recipient and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please delete it from your system and notify the sender. You should not copy it or use it for any purpose nor disclose or distribute its contents to any other person.

MBDA UK Limited, a company registered in England and Wales, registration number 3144919 whose registered office is at Six Hills Way, Stevenage, Hertfordshire, SG1 2DA, England.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

This email and any attachments are confidential to the intended recipient and may also be privileged. If you are not the

intended recipient please delete it from your system and notify the sender. You should not copy it or use it for any purpose nor disclose or distribute its contents to any other person.

MBDA UK Limited, a company registered in England and Wales, registration number 3144919 whose registered office is at Six Hills Way, Stevenage, Hertfordshire, SG1 2DA, England.